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Report License 

 
The material contained in this report is copyright protected, and is owned by Market Clarity.  This report may be cited with the following attribution: — Source: Market Clarity 

(www.marketclarity.com.au). 

 

Disclaimer   

 
The Market Clarity team has made every effort to identify all relevant source data for international broadband services. 
 
All surveys, forecasts, projections and recommendations made in this Study are made in good faith on the basis of information available to Market Clarity at the 
time; and Market Clarity disclaims any liability for any loss or damage caused by errors or omissions, whether such errors or omissions resulted from negligence, 
accident or other causes. 
 
Neither Market Clarity nor its agents will be liable for any loss or other consequences (whether or not due to the negligence of Market Clarity or their agents) arising 
out of use of information in this Study. 

 
 

This publication is the property of Market Clarity, and is made available upon these terms and conditions.  Market Clarity reserves all rights herein.  Reproduction or disclosure in whole or in part to 

parties other than the original recipient of this publication is permitted only with the written and expressed consent of a Director of Market Clarity.  This publication shall be treated at all times as 

confidential and proprietary document for internal use only.  Additional copies of this publication can be obtained from Market Clarity. 
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Executive Summary 

 
In this report, Market Clarity compares the OECD broadband “league table1” published in September 2006, which represents the OECD’s assessment of 
broadband markets in member countries at 30 June 2006. It should be noted that since Market Clarity commenced this assessment, the OECD has published an 
updated broadband analysis, assessing the state of broadband in OECD nations as of December 2006. However, information sourced from national data sources 
(such as national statisticians or telecommunications regulators) is not yet available to present a comparable analysis of the most recent OECD table. Market 
Clarity believes the new assessment does not materially alter the conclusions reached in this report. 
 

Conclusions 

 
Market Clarity’s key conclusions are as follows: 
 
! The OECD’s data for June 2006 is in full agreement with national data sources (such as national statisticians or telecommunications regulators) in only two out 

of 30 countries, Australia and Ireland (Section 4.1). 

! The re-ranking does not consistently reflect an upwards or downwards discrepancy. Some countries’ position improves if national data sources are used; 
other countries fall in the rankings. 

! Source data availability is of key importance in assessing the value of international comparisons. A number of OECD nations do not collect broadband data in 
a timely fashion. 

! The OECD’s report is insufficiently sourced, making it difficult to account for discrepancies between national data and that published by the OECD. 

! The OECD fails to discuss likely sources of error, or degree of error, in the sampling methodologies used. 

! In many cases, the likely error in individual countries’ data is sufficient to significantly alter their notional ranking within OECD nations. 

 
In comparing information published by the OECD against OECD country national information sources, Market Clarity has also found inconsistencies with respect 
to the types of “broadband” connections included in their analysis. For instance: 
 

                                                        
1 OECD Broadband Statistics to June 2006 (www.oecd.org/sti/ict/broadband).  
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! Whilst the OECD purports to only include broadband services with download speeds equal to or faster than 256 Kbps, we have found numerous instances 
where lesser speeds appear to have been included in the OECD broadband analysis. 

! No attempt is made to quantify the mix of residential and business broadband services included in the analysis of OECD nation broadband rankings, nor does 
it account for “corporate” Internet connectivity via Wide Area Network (WAN) data services such as IP, MPLS, Frame Relay, ATM and so on. 

! Wireless Internet connections seem to be treated inconsistently — counted in some instances, but not in others. This is an area that is likely to cause further 
inconsistencies in the future as 3G cellular services begin to proliferate. We also note that term “mobile wireless” does not necessarily indicate cellular services. 
Indeed this term is often applied to proprietary nomadic or mobile broadband services such as Personal Broadband’s iBurst service, pre-standard mobile 
WiMAX (802.16e) services, and in the not too distant future to full fledged mobile WiMAX services, as distinct from 2G and 3G cellular services. In this analysis 
we have attempted to remove 2G and 3G cellular services reported by national authorities to the extent that this information is reported as such, and is 
quantified in a manner which supports the removal of cellular subscribers.  

! It is also unclear as to whether the broadband services reported by each OECD nation include connections to public broadband services such as those 
offered at hotspots, municipal WiFi or other publicly available (paid or free) services. 

 
In comparing broadband take-up across OECD nations it would be useful to look at statistics pertaining to: 
 
! Individual use of broadband services at home; 

! Individual use of broadband services at work; and 

! Overall use of broadband services at home and/or work. 

 
Unfortunately, datasets with this information do not seem to be widely available. 
 

Australia’s Standing 

 
In specifically assessing Australia’s international performance in the broadband market, and repeating our caveats regarding statistical errors, Market Clarity 
concludes that: 
 
! The OECD’s assessment of Australia as 17th in terms of Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants in its June 2006 analysis is off by only place — Market 

Clarity ranked Australia at #16 during this period for this metric.  
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! However, if compared only to other countries for which the relative prevalence of 256 Kbps services can be verified by official country data, Australia rises to 
11th out of the 30 OECD nations in terms of Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants, and #9 in terms of total broadband subscribers over 256 Kbps. (This 
however ignores the likelihood that several nations have a majority of users above 256 Kbps.) 

 
Market Clarity believes that looking at broadband take-up by households or individuals is much more important than looking at the number of physical broadband 
access connections per 100 inhabitants — the measure currently used in the OECD’s broadband league tables. 
 
As a result, we are forced to conclude that the OECD’s broadband rankings, while providing an interesting snapshot of broadband adoption, are not sufficiently 
comprehensive to form the basis of national policy-making, nor should perceptions of national prestige be founded on the fine detail of a country’s standing in the 
OECD tables. 
 
Moreover, when taking into account the statistical errors inherent in data collection and population forecasting, Market Clarity concludes that many country’s 
rankings are grouped so closely together that for all intents and purposes they are equivalent. As such, a “banded” approach (see Section 1.5) is a more accurate 
ay of assessing broadband performance. 
 

Australia’s broadband debate should focus not on international comparisons, but on establishing clear goals which serve Australia’s business, government and community 

requirements. A notional international broadband “space race”, based on flawed data and unsound assumptions, should not form the basis of policies of such profound 

financial and regulatory importance. 

 

Given the rapid adoption of broadband in most OECD nations, the combination of sampling errors and reporting dates will certainly produce errors in the numerical rankings 

of different countries, particularly where a number of countries show very similar rates of adoption by population. 
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1 Introduction 

 
Australia is far behind world leaders in the installation of private saunas. 
 
While this statement may seem flippant, it is numerically accurate. With nearly 2 million saunas in residences, according to its national statistician, Finland has 
more saunas than it has residential buildings (1.5 million, according to Statistics Finland’s Statistical Yearbook of Finland) — and more saunas than broadband 
connections (1.31 million in June 2006, according to the OECD). 
 
In any comparison of international data, there is room for debate as to whether the data signifies success or failure; whether that success or failure should be 
attributed to government success or failure, or laid at the feet of private markets; and the importance of what the data reveals. Does Australia’s disgracefully poor 
standing in the international sauna stakes reflect badly on our building codes, our lifestyle, excessive energy costs, or the suitability of our climate to this particular 
activity? 
 
The accuracy or applicability of the source data, however, is often overlooked in public debate. 
 

1.1 Ranking Broadband 

 
In the broadband debate, few surveys are of greater influence than the OECD’s regular study of broadband adoption among its 30 member countries. This data is 
frequently used to demonstrate the need for government action to support the rollout and adoption of broadband. Given the vast sums of public money involved 
— with proposals to invest many billions of dollars to increase the availability of higher-speed services — the statistical underpinning of the Australian broadband 
market is of genuine importance. 
 
This report provides an independent analysis of OECD data against primary sources, with a particular focus on assessing whether the OECD “league tables” 
provide data sufficiently reliable to form the basis of billion-dollar investments. This report is published free, as a public service, in spite of the hundreds of analyst 
hours devoted to its production. 
 
This report took close to 400 hours of Market Clarity analyst time in its preparation. 
 
Market Clarity emphasises that we have accepted no sponsorship or external funding for the production of this report. We are also producing this document free 
of any request from any political or industry lobby. This report is also independent of any customer, industry association, or political affiliations. Market Clarity is a 
privately owned telecommunications analyst firm, based in Sydney Australia. Additional information about the firm is available at http:/www.marketclarity.com.au. 
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1.2 Data Sources 

 
To prepare this report, Market Clarity sought broadband adoption data for all OECD countries. Wherever possible, data was sought with a “snapshot” date 
corresponding to the OECD’s June 2006 Broadband Report, published in September 2006. 
 
We sought to compile data detailing: 
 
! Overall Adoption — National broadband adoption statistics were sought, covering the total number of broadband users in each OECD country.  

! Speed — National statistics were sought detailing breakdowns of subscribers using services below 256 Kbps; between 256 Kbps and 511 Kbps; between 512 
Kbps and 1.5 Mbps; and above 1.5 Mbps. 

! Residential and Business Subscribers — National statistics were sought detailing breakdowns of the broadband subscriber base with respect to the inclusion 
and percentages of residential and business broadband reporting. 

! Country Population and Household Density — National statistics were sought detailing current information on these demographics. 

! Correspondence with OECD Member County Statistical and Regulatory Agencies — To the fullest extent possible, Market Clarity corresponded with statistical and 
regulatory bodies in OECD member countries with respect to requests for additional data, or clarification of data contained in nationally published documents. 
Time constraints have not allowed us to fully corroborate all assumptions and/or remaining questions vis-à-vis source data.  

 

1.2.1 Sources 

 
A full list of sources is published as an Appendix to this report, including URLs. 
 
! Primary Sources — For this study, Market Clarity has sought data from primary sources. In this category, we have included national statisticians and national 

telecommunications regulators. In each case, we have recorded the URL of the source documents as recorded in the Appendix to this report, so readers are 
able to verify the data presented in this report. 

! Secondary Sources — In a very small number of cases, it has been necessary to obtain carrier data from annual reports. This has been used only to resolve 
apparent discrepancies between different national data sets, or to provide an indication or confirmation of broadband speeds used in a country.  
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1.3 Data Currency 

 
In trying to compare different countries, the researcher is faced with resolving widely varying schedules for the publication of national statistics. At the end of April 
2007, the available data from OECD nations covered a very wide window, as is shown in Figure 1 (next page). 
 
In a small number of cases, the primary sources we used published their data with snapshot dates of March 2006 and September 2006. In such cases, Market 
Clarity has assumed constant growth in this six-month period, and has used an average of the broadband services reported in these two periods.  
 
Similarly, if a country only publishes national data on an annual basis with a 31 December “snapshot” date, Market Clarity has assumed a constant growth rate 
between publication dates.  
 
Market Clarity has not attempted to forecast broadband take-up to June 2006 for those countries that have yet to publish broadband statistics prior to the June 
2006 period. 
 
In a significant minority of cases, national data was not available with a June 2006 “snapshot” date. These countries include: 
 
! Czech Republic — The Central Statistics Office of the Czech Republic’s most recent data is current to December 2005; 

! Greece — The national regulatory authority EETT has published data current to December 2005; 

! Italy — The Istituto Nazionale di Statistica’s most recent data, published in June 2006, is current to April 2006; 

! Korea — The latest data which we were able to locate corresponds to the January 2006 period; 

! Luxembourg — Data from Le Portaildes Statistiuques de Grand-Duche de Luxembourg were current to March 2006; and 

! Mexico — Data from the Instituto Nacional de Estadistica Geografia e Informatica for broadband adoption were current only to April 2006. 

 
Figure 1, on the next page, provides a snapshot of official data availability. 
 

In this analysis, Market Clarity has used June 2006 figures or the latest published data (prior to this period) from official national sources if June 2006 information is not yet 

available. We have not attempted to extrapolate broadband uptake to June 2006 for Greece, Czech Republic, Italy, Korea, Luxembourg or Mexico. 
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Figure 1. — Latest Available Statistical Data from OECD Countries 
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1.4 Access to Broadband Services 

 
It must be emphasised that the OECD analysis only assesses subscriptions to broadband services. It does not account for users who access broadband services 
by other means, such as through office LANs, or through public or semi-public wireless networks (for example, in schools, universities, through municipal 
networks in some countries, using paid access to public hotspots, and so on). 
 
However, Market Clarity would note that although the OECD fails to measure usage associated with these services, this does not invalidate it as a measure of the 
connectedness of homes. In fact, it could be argued that the greatest demand for public broadband services should correlate with countries where citizens are 
most accustomed to instant and convenient access (such as the United States).  
 

1.5 Statistical Error 

 
Both this publication and the OECD data are subject to key sources of statistical error, covering both population data and broadband subscriber data. 
Uncertainties in population data include the following: 
 
! Intercensal Error — Errors at census date are presumed to be extremely small, but at any given point in time, the value provided for a country’s population is a 

projection based on statistical modelling (there are 72 different ABS models for the Australian population, for which three, the Australian Bureau of Statistics 
(ABS) “A Series”, “B Series”, and “C Series” are the most frequently used). The divergence of real numbers from projections is referred to as intercensal error. 
In the most recent release of ABS 3228, Demographic Estimates and Projections: Concepts, Sources and Methods, 1999, Australia’s intercensal error is low, 
at 0.2%. 

! Census Errors — A second source of population error is the “undercount” which takes place at census date. For the 2001 census (on which population 
projections will continue to be based until the release of the 2006 census), undercount was 1.8% (see ABS 2940.0 – Information Paper: Census of Population 
and Housing, Data Quality – Undercount, 2001). It is also important to note that undercount is highly variable within populations — and that key demographics 
for services such as broadband (such as young adults) also show the highest undercount. Hence for all age groups between 20 and 40 years of age, 
undercount is over 2% and in some bands close to 4%. 

! Model Accuracy — It is important to remember that instantaneous population data are based on a range of models predicting population growth. Because this 
is modelling rather than sampling, there is no means by which model accuracy can be predicted at any given point in time. Such measurements can only be 
made retrospectively. For example, the difference between projections made in 1997 for Australia’s population in 2001 and the population measured in the 
2001 census range between 1.577% and 2.051% (based on a comparison between the 2001 Census and the ABS’s 1998 3222 publication, Population 
Projections). 
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! Subscriber Sampling — Where the national data set is sampled from a subset of carriers, it necessarily excludes subscribers whose ISPs are not canvassed. 
This is not insignificant: the difference between a sample of “top ten” retail ISPs in Australia and a census of 400 ISPs is in the hundreds of thousands. One 
need look no further than the difference in Australia’s broadband numbers reported by the ACCC (3.6 million, based on a sampling of major carriers) and the 
ABS (3.9 million, based on sampling all known ISPs) for the period ending September 2006 to see evidence of how the methodology used to collect a 
country’s source data can impact a country’s standing. 

 

1.5.1 Subscriber Data 

 
Various sources of error also exist in the compilation of broadband subscriber numbers. This may include: 
 
! Carrier Data — The accuracy of reported raw broadband subscriber data is dependent on the accuracy of carrier and ISP collection. Adjustment or re-

statement of information from previous periods is a regular feature of financial reporting in the telecommunications industry.  

! Survey Methodology — Where data is collected by sampling the customer population, the normal errors of statistical techniques exist and should be made 
explicit. Where data is collected by sampling a subset of carriers (rather than a census thereof), errors will be much more serious. While the “top ten” carriers 
in a country may provide an indication of the scale of a market, they do not provide a reliable indicator of the absolute size of that market, and statistical error 
cannot be predicted.  

! Inclusion — Statisticians’ decisions about the inclusion or exclusion of subscriber population is also of importance. In Australia, for example, the size of the 
fixed wireless broadband market was poorly understood until recently, and as a result, historical statements of broadband penetration have required re-
statement. This is complicated further by the types of services used by business customers. 

 
To provide an example of the possible impact of these errors, Table 1, below, presents the ranking of OECD nations in “bands”, assuming that population 
statistics have an error of +/-2%, and carrier data has a possible +/-3% error — a margin of error, which Market Clarity believes is a conservative estimate of the 
overall potential margin of error in a study of this nature.  
 
As such, Market Clarity believes that “banding” countries is more representative of actual country “rank” vis-à-vis broadband deployment.  
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Table 1. — Ranking of OECD Broadband Statistics by Band, June 2006 

OECD Ranking Country Broadband Penetration 

per 100 Inhabitants 

Band 

1 Denmark 29.20 1 

2 Netherlands 28.84 1 

3 Iceland 27.27 2 

4 Korea 26.44 2 

5 Switzerland 26.24 2 

6 Finland 24.97 3 

7 Norway 24.61 3 

8 Sweden 22.66 4 

9 Canada 22.42 4 

10 United Kingdom 19.42 5 

11 Belgium 19.34 5 

12 United States 19.22 5 

13 Japan 18.95 5 

14 Luxembourg 17.94 6 

15 Austria 17.75 6 

16 France 17.71 6 

17 Australia 17.41 6 

18 Germany 15.09 7 

19 Spain 13.63 8 

20 Italy 13.15 8 

21 Portugal 12.68 9 

22 New Zealand 11.73 10 

23 Czech Republic 9.40 11 
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OECD Ranking Country Broadband Penetration 

per 100 Inhabitants 

Band 

24 Ireland 9.17 11 

25 Hungary 7.85 12 

26 Poland 5.32 13 

27 Turkey 2.95 14 

28 Slovak Republic 2.89 14 

29 Mexico 2.84 15 

30 Greece 2.69 16 

  
This concept is illustrated in Figure 2, below. 
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Figure 2. — Adoption of Broadband by Band, June 2006 

 
 

Where countries exhibit highly similar population and broadband adoption characteristics, it seems certain to Market Clarity that their rankings should be considered equal. 

The differences between many countries are so small as to be attributable to statistical error rather than to any real relative difference in broadband penetration. 

 

Furthermore, while an analysis of statistical validity is outside the experience of the lay reader, the OECD has access to the skills required to include these uncertainties in 

its publications, and in its broadband adoption analysis, and has elected not to do so. 
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Unless a single monopoly provider supplies a country’s broadband services, carrier data cannot be considered adequate to assess Internet subscriber numbers or 
broadband adoption levels. The unknown number of subscribers who are customers of minor service providers will always compromise such a study.  
 
In Australia, the top nine carriers held around 82% of the Internet market in June 2006. A sample based on these carriers therefore excludes a significant 
proportion of the market. The ACCC’s (Australian Consumer and Competition Commission) last Broadband Snapshot, however, used the top carriers as its data 
set. Where a survey is conducted of the general population of ISPs, the correct sample size and survey methodology will yield a predictable margin of error and 
confidence level. The same does not hold true for estimates based on sampling major carriers. 
 
Market Clarity has also produced a table of bands based on our own research data. This is shown in Table 2, below. 

 
Table 2. — Ranking National Broadband Statistics by Band, June 2006 (Sourced by Market Clarity) 

Market Clarity Ranking Country Broadband Services per 

100 Head of Population - 

National Statistics2  

(June 2006) 

Band 

1 Iceland 31.53 1 

2 Luxembourg 31.12 1 

3 Switzerland 29.19 2 

4 Netherlands 28.64 2 

5 Korea 26.73 3 

6 Denmark 26.11 3 

7 Finland 25.13 4 

8 Norway 25.07 4 

9 Sweden 23.15 5 

10 Canada 23.03 5 

11 Belgium 22.08 5 

12 United States 21.79 6 

                                                        
2 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Market Clarity Ranking Country Broadband Services per 

100 Head of Population - 

National Statistics2  

(June 2006) 

Band 

13 Japan 19.20 7 

14 United Kingdom 19.13 7 

15 France 18.26 7 

16 Australia 17.30 8 

17 Austria 16.07 9 

18 Germany 14.84 10 

19 New Zealand 13.13 11 

20 Portugal 12.99 11 

21 Italy 12.14 12 

22 Spain 11.86 13 

23 Hungary 9.51 14 

24 Ireland 8.78 15 

25 Czech Republic 4.95 16 

26 Poland 4.50 17 

27 Slovak Republic 4.00 18 

28 Turkey 3.06 19 

29 Greece 1.46 20 

30 Mexico 1.07 21 
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1.5.2 Business vs Residential Broadband Services 

 
Market Clarity would also draw attention to another challenge in accurately reporting national household broadband adoption: the divergent methodologies used 
to report business and residential broadband services. In some countries, business and residential broadband subscriber data is reported separately, while other 
countries make no such distinction, and instead report national totals. In many cases, official reports do not describe whether the broadband data set reflects both 
residential and business connections. 
 
In compiling this report, Market Clarity has used total reported broadband services as the basis for most calculations. Market Clarity emphasises the following: 
 
! Where only residential broadband services are included as the basis for reporting broadband penetration, a country’s position will be lower on the table than if 

its total broadband services were used. 

! This impact will be greater in countries with a larger proportion of business subscribers. This is common in nations with relatively expensive broadband, or with 
low infrastructure availability. 

 
Business services create another source of discrepancy in broadband reporting. In some OECD nations, business broadband includes so-called “legacy” data 
services (such as leased line), as long as that service is of sufficient bandwidth to qualify as broadband. Hence leased line services are a common inclusion in 
business broadband service counts. Even newer solutions, such as fibre, pose an assessment challenge: is a fibre service included as broadband even when it is 
providing a private data service?  
 
Furthermore, most national broadband figures do not account for “corporate” Internet connectivity via Wide Area Network (WAN) data services such as IP, MPLS, 
Frame Relay, ATM and so on. 
 
Market Clarity has not sought to revise national data, but we believe that some national data includes all data services above 256 Kbps, while other countries 
exclude broadband services associated only with business Wide Area Networks.  
 
Section 5 contains further information on residential and business broadband adoption. 
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2  Defining Broadband 

 

2.1 What is Broadband? 

 
The first issue that needs to be resolved in formulating international comparisons of broadband adoption is that of definition. According to the OECD’s regular 
broadband report, “broadband” only includes services of greater than 256 Kbps in the download direction. However, in examining OECD nations’ national 
statisticians, Market Clarity found a wide disparity in speed definitions, as is outlined in Figure 3, below. 
 
Figure 3. — Broadband Speed Definition by Country 
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Although many commentators decry Australia’s services as “fraudband”, our national statistician uses the fourth-most demanding definition within the OECD. 
Other national statisticians and regulators variously accept speeds between 200 Kbps (United States) down to 64 Kbps (France, New Zealand, and the Slovak 
Republic). Countries using 144 Kbps to define broadband services do so in compliance with the official definition used by the European Commission, making this 
the most common definition for broadband. 
 
It is necessary to single out Canada in this report. Canada, alone among the OECD nations, uses two speed definitions for Internet services using dedicated 
connections: “Wideband”, which covers services of 128 Kbps and above; and “Broadband” or “Fast Broadband”, which includes only services greater than 1.5 
Mbps. For the purposes of this study, Market Clarity has included “Wideband” services in Canada’s definition, since it is clear from data presented by the OECD 
that these subscribers are included for the purposes of international comparison. 
 
Finally, Market Clarity notes that we were unable to obtain an official definition of “broadband” from the following countries: 
 
! Korea — We were unable to obtain a documented national definition from the English-language Websites of either its national statistician or its 

telecommunications regulator; 

! Luxembourg — In response to an e-mail from Market Clarity, Luxembourg stated that it has no national definition of broadband; and 

! Hungary — We were unable to obtain a documented national definition from the Websites of either its national statistician or its telecommunications regulator. 

 

2.2  Data Adjustment 
 
In spite of the OECD’s definition of broadband being Internet connections of at least 256 Kbps downstream, Market Clarity believes any effort to adjust national 
statistics to remove sub-256 Kbps subscribers from national data in compiling its broadband league table is limited by the number of countries which compile 
speed breakdowns. Market Clarity was unable to obtain official speed breakdowns for the following countries: 
 
! Austria ! Belgium ! Czech Republic 

! France ! Germany ! Hungary 

! Iceland ! Ireland ! Luxembourg 

! Mexico ! New Zealand ! Poland 

! Switzerland   
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For countries which do not collect speed information in compiling their broadband adoption statistics, it seems unlikely that data could be accurately adjusted to 
remove sub-256 Kbps services from reported broadband numbers. 
 
Table 3, below, shows national broadband statistics and reported OECD broadband statistics for countries using sub-256 Kbps service definitions. 
 
Table 3. — Handling of Sub-256 Kbps Broadband Services 

Country National Broadband 

Speed Definition 

OECD June 2006 June 2006 National 

Statistics3 

National Statistics 

Higher / Lower than 

OECD 

Broadband Speed 

Breakdowns 

Published / Not 

Published 

National 

Reporting: 

Users Below 

256 Kbps 

Austria 144 Kbps 1.460 million 1.31 million Lower Not Published None 

Belgium 144 Kbps 2.03 million 2.29 million Higher Not Published None 

Canada 128 Kbps (see note 
above re definition) 

7.16 million 7.28 million Higher Published 13.8% 

Czech Republic 144 Kbps 0.96 million 0.51 million 
(December 2005) 

Lower, likely due to 
variance in 
publication date. 

Not Published N/A 

Denmark 144 Kbps 1.58 million 1.42 million Lower Published None 

France 64 Kbps 11.1 million 11.1 million No Change Not Published N/A 

Germany 128 Kbps 12.44 million 12.24 million Lower Not Published N/A 

Ireland 144 Kbps 0.37 million 0.37 million No Change Not Published N/A 

Iceland 144 Kbps 0.87 million 0.94 million Higher Not Published N/A 

Mexico 128 Kbps 2.95 million 1.16 million (April 
2006) 

Lower Not Published, 
but the OECD 
appears to have 
included dial-up 
Internet 
connections 

N/A 

                                                        
3 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 23 

Country National Broadband 

Speed Definition 

OECD June 2006 June 2006 National 

Statistics3 

National Statistics 

Higher / Lower than 

OECD 

Broadband Speed 

Breakdowns 

Published / Not 

Published 

National 

Reporting: 

Users Below 

256 Kbps 

New Zealand 64 Kbps 0.48 million 0.54 million Higher Not Published N/A 

Norway 128 Kbps 1.13 million 1.13 million No Change Published 2.3% 

Poland 144 Kbps 2.03 million 1.72 million (October 
2006) 

Lower  Not Published N/A 

Portugal 128 Kbps 1.33 million 1.34 million Higher Published None 

Slovak Republic 64 Kbps 0.16 million 0.21 million Higher Not Published None 

Switzerland 144 Kbps 1.95 million 1.85 million (average 
of December 2005 
and December 2006 
periods) 

Lower Not Published N/A 

Turkey 128 Kbps 2.12 million 2.23 million Higher Not Published None 

United Kingdom 128 Kbps 11.62 million 11.52 million  Lower Published None 

United States 200 Kbps 56.50 million 64.61 million Higher Published None 

 
Market Clarity would note the following: 
 
! New Zealand — The OECD’s correction for sub-256 Kbps broadband in New Zealand appears to ignore the existence of a considerable number of users of 

non-DSL technologies. In September 2006, New Zealand had 118,000 users of non-DSL broadband technologies (Statistics New Zealand’s previous survey, 
in March 2006, did not offer a breakdown of broadband access by connection type). Market Clarity is aware that 3G data cards were included in the “other” 
category in September 2006. However, we are unable to locate any data in the report or the accompanying spreadsheet, which quantifies the number or 
percent of the cellular cards. Due to the lack of specific information, we elected to leave the “other” category reported by Statistics New Zealand unchanged. 

! The United States — The discrepancy of more than 8 million users seems too large to be explained in the small gap between 200 Kbps (the FCC definition) and 
256 Kbps (the OECD definition). Market Clarity notes that while the FCC publishes data including sub-200 Kbps broadband, we do not believe that there are 
eight million American users between 200 Kbps and 256 Kbps. There is also the potential that reported “mobile wireless” connections were not included in the 
OECD’s June 2006 figures. In the United States, 2G and 3G services are typically called “Cellular” or “Cell” services, as opposed to “Mobile” services. The 
FCC describes “mobile” as “terrestrial mobile wireless [licensed or unlicensed],” and in the FCC’s latest report, most US States report no (zero) “mobile 
wireless” providers. As such Market Clarity has assumed that these connections are not cellular.  
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The treatment of cellular services raises an important question as to whether or not cell-based services should be included as broadband services. Where cellular services 

are primarily used for telephony services it is reasonable for this service type to be excluded. However, where services are used primarily for data connections, such as with 

cellular data cards, it seems reasonable that these subscribers contribute towards national broadband figures. One of the principle differences between cellular and other 

broadband connections is that cellular connections tend to be affiliated with personal use, whereas most broadband connections are providing connectivity to a building 

(multiple individuals). Market Clarity believes that it is reasonable to separately track both personal and building-oriented broadband services. 

 
Market Clarity concludes that the OECD’s stated policy is: 
 
! Imperfectly applied in practise; and 

! Is rapidly becoming obsolete as customers and providers abandon lower-speed services in most member nations. 

  
However, the question of definition remains important, because there remain at least 14 OECD nations for which there are no authoritative speed breakdowns 
(even where an official definition exists). This means the subscriber base of Japan, which claims a minimum broadband speed of 1.5 Mbps, is treated on equal 
terms with the remainder of the OECD, for which most users are connected to 256 Kbps or 512 Kbps services.  
 

The description of Australia’s broadband as “fraudband” is entertaining hyperbole, but it does not reflect international norms. Only a minority of countries — Canada, 

Germany, Sweden and Japan — adopt a single national definition using a higher minimum speed than that used in Australia. Canada, however, uses a dual definition with 

“wideband” services serving the sub-1.5 Mbps market. 

 

A significant minority of OECD nations appear to attach less significance to speed, and either do not collect or do not publish national speed breakdowns. 

 

Nonetheless, it is important that one also examine user subscriptions vis-à-vis adopted broadband speeds. We examine this issue in Chapter 3. 
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3 Who Cares How Fast? 

 
Figure 4, below, shows the distribution of broadband users in different speed bands, where those speed breakdowns have been published by an authoritative 
primary source. It should be noted that different countries use different speed band definitions. This is especially true of fast services, which are commonly defined 
at anywhere from 1.5 or 2 Mbps and higher.  
 
Figure 4. — Broadband Speed Distribution by Country 
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This visualisation of broadband adoption appears to place Australia in the middle range of countries for which breakdown data is available. We have a lower 
adoption of very fast broadband than some countries, but we also have a high adoption rate in the 512 Kbps to 1.5 Mbps (medium) range. 
 
It should be remembered that service availability below 1.5 Mbps is not particularly restricted by technology. DSL is by far the world’s leading broadband platform, 
which acts to equalise the feasibility of all of the popular speed bands — with ADSL1 based services capable of up to 8 Mbps downstream, and ADSL2+ services 
capable of up to 24 Mbps downstream. 
 

As a result, the concentration of users at lower speed bands in any country almost certainly reflects service providers’ packaging and pricing decisions: where entry-level 

broadband is 128 Kbps, users will exist in that speed band. Where the slowest available service is 256 Kbps or 512 Kbps, this will similarly affect the statistics for that 

country. The spread of speeds is therefore reflective of supplier decisions as well as consumer decisions, almost uniformly throughout the OECD. 

 
Table 4, below, compares Australia to this aggregate. All calculations are based on the actual number of broadband services in each speed band, as reported in 
official country publications. (Note: this Table excludes subscribers whose speeds are unknown).  
 
Table 4. — Australia’s Speed Breakdown Relative to Aggregate of OECD Nations Publishing Speed Data 

 Low-Speed Broadband 

Services 

(Below 256 Kbps) 

Low-Speed Broadband 

Services 

(256 Kbps to 511 Kbps) 

Medium-Speed Broadband 

Services 

(512 Kbps to 1.5 Mbps) 

High-Speed Broadband 

Services 

(Above 1.5 Mbps) 

International Sample 0.7% 15.5% 27.1% 56.8% 

Trimmed International 
Sample (Excluding Japan, 
Korea) 

0.9% 20.6% 36.1% 42.4% 

Australia 0% 36.2% 34.2% 29.6% 

 
Australia suffers a higher than average take-up of lower speed broadband services. We have no sub-128 Kbps subscribers, but higher than average levels in the 
low and medium category. Market Clarity would further note that Australians have been upgrading their broadband in recent years, a trend which we expect to 
continue. This trend has already brought Australia’s number of subscribers in the medium-speed category to a level competitive with the international sample. The 
rapid rollout of ADSL2+, and the new availability of 8 Mbps services under Telstra’s ADSL1 plans, should both encourage a shift of Australian subscribers upwards 
from 256 Kbps services. 
 
We would also note that the OECD’s two “outliers” — Japan and Korea, which together add more than 14% to the high-speed category, considerably skew the 
international sample. We have therefore included a calculation of speed breakdowns excluding data from these countries. 
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It should be noted that customers’ choice of broadband plans is not a good predictor of the capability of the underlying infrastructure. Because of service price, 
ISP service packaging decisions, and market awareness, customers may well favour a lower-speed service even though a more-capable service is available. 
Conversely, some service providers focus solely on download allowance to differentiate their services, with all plans offered at the same speed: Slovak Telecom, 
for example, uses throughput rather than speed to differentiate its services in the consumer plans currently offered.  
 

Far from being a disgrace, Australia is broadly competitive, on an international basis, with most OECD nations’ adoption of broadband. In particular, Australia is broadly 

competitive when subscriber numbers are broken down by speed. However, Market Clarity would note that only 16 OECD nations consider speed of sufficient importance to 

warrant national data-collection.  

 
To supplement official definitions and speed breakdown reporting, Market Clarity has also collected data on entry-level residential plan speeds offered by major 
providers in each country. This is presented in Figure 5. 
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Figure 5. — Entry-Level Residential Market Plans: Broadband Speed Availability by Country 

 
 

As can be seen, Australia’s entry-level broadband packages are at the low-end of OECD nations when measured by market availability. This has a flow-on impact on the 

actual broadband speed distribution. 

 
If countries are grouped in bands of similar entry-level speeds, the result is shown in Figure 6, below. 
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Figure 6. — Entry-Level Residential Market Plans: Broadband Speed Availability by Speed Band, by Country 

 
 
Service providers, rather than governments, are leading the charge towards higher speeds in most countries. With the advent of ADSL2+ services, and with 
Telstra’s decision to lift the top speed of ADSL1-based services to 8 Mbps, Market Clarity would expect Australia to follow the upwards trend in the near future. 
Already, some service providers have begun to abandon speeds at the bottom of the market.  
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4 Re-Evaluating Adoption 

 
In this section, Market Clarity presents two data sets: 
 
! National broadband data, adjusted where possible to exclude customers using services below 256 Kbps; and 

! National broadband data with no adjustments. 

 
These are compared wherever possible to OECD adoption data. 
 
Note: where it is not possible to demonstrate the user base above and below 256 Kbps Market Clarity has removed a country’s data from this part of the analysis. 
The sole exception to this is Korea, for which Market Clarity has sufficient evidence to believe that all broadband subscribers are above 256 Kbps in spite of a 
relative scarcity of published authoritative data. 
 

4.1 Total Subscriber Base 

 
Figure 7, below, records the total broadband subscriber base for 30 OECD nations, with no adjustments applied. 
 
Where national sources are used, and there is no adjustment to data, Australia is the 11th largest broadband market in the OECD. Although far smaller than the 
powerhouse nations of The United States, Japan, Korea, France, Germany and the United Kingdom (all of which had more than 10 million broadband subscribers 
in June 2006), Australia falls among a group of comparably-sized nations with broadly similar adoption. 
 
In this figure, Market Clarity has shown OECD Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants alongside data published by national agencies.  
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Figure 7. — Total Number of Broadband Subscribers by Country 
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In Table 5, below, Market Clarity reports the broadband data provided by national sources with that reported by the OECD, as well as quantifying the discrepancy 
between these data sets.  
 
A full list of sources is given in Appendix 1. 
 
Table 5. — Total Number of Broadband Subscribers by Country 

Country OECD June 2006 Subscriber 

Numbers (Thousands) 

Market Clarity Subscriber 

Numbers June 2006 National 

Statistics4 (Thousands) 

Difference: Market Clarity to 

OECD (June 2006) 

Australia  3,518 3,518 0 

Austria 1,460 1,307 153 

Belgium 2,025 2,291 -266 

Canada 7,162 7,280 -118 

Czech Republic 962 507 455 

Denmark  1,582 1,417 165 

Finland  1,310 1,326 -16 

France  11,105 11,092 13 

Germany 12,445 12,237 208 

Greece 298 160 138 

Hungary 792 950 -158 

Iceland 81 94 -14 

Ireland 372 372 0 

Italy 7,697 7,100 597 

Japan 24,217 24,531 -314 

Korea 12,771 12,291 480 

Luxembourg 81 143 -62 

                                                        
4 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country OECD June 2006 Subscriber 

Numbers (Thousands) 

Market Clarity Subscriber 

Numbers June 2006 National 

Statistics4 (Thousands) 

Difference: Market Clarity to 

OECD (June 2006) 

Mexico 2,951 1,117 1,834 

Netherlands 4,706 4,670 36 

New Zealand 479 544 -65 

Norway 1,138 1,131 7 

Poland 2,033 1,717 316 

Portugal 1,331 1,345 -14 

Slovak Republic 156 215 -60 

Spain 5,917 5,189 728 

Sweden 2,046 2,095 -48 

Switzerland 1,945 1,849 96 

Turkey 2,129 2,233 -105 

United Kingdom 11,623 11,517 106 

United States 56,502 64,614 -8,112 

 
Discrepancies are observed both upwards and downwards.  The greatest under-estimation seems to apply to the United States, for which the OECD reports 
more than 8 million subscribers fewer than the FCC (which may have included some cellular subscriptions in its figures). The largest over-estimation appears to 
apply to Mexico, which seems to be attributed as having more than 1.8 million broadband customers than reported by its national statistician. 
 
Figure 8, below, details the relative standing of countries if: 
 
! Only broadband services above 256 Kbps are included in the analysis; and 

! Data is excluded where broadband service speed is not known. 

 
It should be noted that a large number of countries do not collect or report data relating to broadband service speed. 
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Figure 8. — Total Number of Broadband Subscribers by Country, Above 256 Kbps (Where Specified in Official Country Data) 

 
 
Where only known broadband service above 256 Kbps are included, Australia rises to 9th place.  
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In Table 6, below, Market Clarity records the known broadband services above 256 Kbps. In addition, where broadband service speed is unknown, Market Clarity 
presents a ranking based on the assumption that the speeds currently offered by a country’s incumbent carrier would accurately reflect the minimum broadband 
service speed available at June 2006. 
 
Table 6. — Total Number of Broadband Subscribers by Country, Above 256 Kbps 

Country 

 

Raw BB Subscriber 

Numbers June 2006 

National Statistics5  

(Thousands) 

Rank BB Above 256 Kbps 

According to Official 

Country Data 

(Thousands) 

Rank by BB Above 

256 Kbps According 

to Official Country 

Data 

BB Above 256 Kbps, 

Including Minimum 

ISP Plan (Thousands) 

Rank by BB Above 

256 Kbps, Including 

Minimum ISP Plans 

United States 64,614.3 1 64,614.3 1 64,614.3 1 

Japan 24,530.6 2 24,530.6 2 24,530.6 2 

Korea 12,291.0 3 12,291.0 3 12,291.0 3 

Germany 12,237.0 4 N/A N/A 12,237.0 4 

United Kingdom 11,517.0 5 10,895.1 4 10,895.1 6 

France 11,092.0 6 N/A N/A 11,092.0 5 

Canada 7,280.0 7 6,279.0 6 6,279.0 8 

Italy 7,100.0 8 7,100.0 5 7,100.0 7 

Spain 5,188.9 9 5,188.9 7 5,188.9 9 

Netherlands 4,669.8 10 4,669.8 8 4,669.8 10 

Australia 3,518.1 11 3,518.1 9 3,518.1 11 

Belgium 2,291.5 12 N/A N/A 2,291.5 12 

Turkey 2,233.4 13 2,233.4 10 2,233.4 13 

Sweden 2,094.5 14 2,094.5 11 2,094.5 14 

Switzerland 1,849.0 15 N/A N/A 1,849.0 15 

Poland 1,717.1 16 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Denmark 1,416.9 17 1,416.9 12 1,416.9 16 

                                                        
5 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country 

 

Raw BB Subscriber 

Numbers June 2006 

National Statistics5  

(Thousands) 

Rank BB Above 256 Kbps 

According to Official 

Country Data 

(Thousands) 

Rank by BB Above 

256 Kbps According 

to Official Country 

Data 

BB Above 256 Kbps, 

Including Minimum 

ISP Plan (Thousands) 

Rank by BB Above 

256 Kbps, Including 

Minimum ISP Plans 

Portugal 1,344.9 18 1,344.9 13 1,344.9 17 

Finland 1,326.0 19 1,326.0 14 1,326.0 18 

Austria 1,307.0 20 N/A N/A 1,307.0 19 

Norway 1,131.0 21 1,099.5 15 1,099.5 21 

Mexico 1,116.7 22 N/A N/A 1,116.7 20 

Hungary 949.7 23 N/A N/A 949.7 22 

New Zealand 543.7 24 N/A N/A 543.7 23 

Czech Republic 507.4 25 N/A N/A 507.4 24 

Ireland 372.2 26 N/A N/A 372.2 25 

Slovak Republic 215.3 27 215.3 16 215.3 26 

Greece 160.1 28 160.1 17 160.1 27 

Luxembourg 143.0 29 N/A N/A 143.0 28 

Iceland 94.4 30 N/A N/A 94.4 29 

 
Of OECD countries for which speed breakdowns are available or can be derived from the types of plans on offer from major carriers, Australia is the 11th largest 
over-256 Kbps market in the OECD.  
 
Overall market scale is an important variable in assessing the broadband market. Countries with small, concentrated populations can roll out a “mass upgrade” far 
more quickly than countries with large populations (such as The United States) where a great inertia attaches to the installed base; or dispersed populations (such 
as Canada and Australia). 
 
Speed discrepancies will also reflect the history of broadband rollout. The latest adopters have a “leapfrog” opportunity to create broadband networks using the 
most current available technology, without disrupting either an installed base of users or an existing investment in national infrastructure. 
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4.2 Penetration by Population 

 
Figure 9, below, shows broadband penetration per 100 inhabitants for all OECD countries with no adjustment for speed, at June 2006. Australia features at 16th 
spot (as opposed to #17 in the OECD’s June 2006 rankings). 
 
There are a few notable “clusters” of countries within which penetration by population is nearly identical. As noted earlier, distinct clusters of countries with very 
similar broadband adoption can be easily identified. 
 
Figure 9. — Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants, All Speeds 
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Australia’s position is relatively unchanged (from 17th to 16th). However, as with other ranking mechanisms, most countries in the OECD occupy different places in 
the ranking when data is sourced from national agencies, as compared to the OECD’s assessment at the same date. This is presented in Table 7, below. 
 
Table 7. — Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants, All Speeds 

Country Market Clarity's BB 

Penetration Per 100 

Inhabitants - National 

Statistics6 (June 2006) 

Market Clarity Rank 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

OECD BB Penetration 

Per 100 Inhabitants  - 

June 2006 

OECD Rank Per 100 

Inhabitants 

Iceland 31.53 1 27.27 3 

Luxembourg 31.12 2 17.94 14 

Switzerland 29.19 3 26.24 5 

Netherlands 28.64 4 28.84 2 

Korea 26.73 5 26.44 4 

Denmark 26.11 6 29.20 1 

Finland 25.13 7 24.97 6 

Norway 25.07 8 24.61 7 

Sweden 23.15 9 22.66 8 

Canada 23.03 10 22.42 9 

Belgium 22.08 11 19.34 11 

United States 21.79 12 19.22 12 

Japan 19.20 13 18.95 13 

United Kingdom 19.13 14 19.42 10 

France 18.26 15 17.71 16 

Australia 17.30 16 17.41 17 

Austria 16.07 17 17.75 15 

Germany 14.84 18 15.09 18 

                                                        
6 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country Market Clarity's BB 

Penetration Per 100 

Inhabitants - National 

Statistics6 (June 2006) 

Market Clarity Rank 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

OECD BB Penetration 

Per 100 Inhabitants  - 

June 2006 

OECD Rank Per 100 

Inhabitants 

New Zealand 13.13 19 11.73 22 

Portugal 12.99 20 12.68 21 

Italy 12.14 21 13.15 20 

Spain 11.86 22 13.63 19 

Hungary 9.51 23 7.85 25 

Ireland 8.78 24 9.17 24 

Czech Republic 4.95 25 9.40 23 

Poland 4.50 26 5.32 26 

Slovak Republic 4.00 27 2.89 28 

Turkey 3.06 28 2.95 27 

Greece 1.46 29 2.69 30 

Mexico 1.07 30 2.84 29 

 

As this table clearly shows, the standings of many OECD nations were revised when Market Clarity sourced its data from national statisticians and 
telecommunications regulators. It should be noted that in the OECD’s June 2006 data, Mexico and Sweden were both identified as being based on preliminary 
estimates only.  
 
Figure 10, below, shows the relative standing of countries for which there are published speed breakdown statistics, on a per-population basis. Of these countries, 
Australia is in 11th place, although as noted before, some countries that do not publish speed breakdowns would probably appear above Australia.  
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Figure 10. — Broadband Penetration per 100 Inhabitants, Above 256 Kbps (Where Specified in Official Country Data) 

 
 
This is detailed in Table 8, below. This Table also shows national subscriber numbers above 256 Kbps, assuming that carrier plans are a good indicator of 
minimum speed where a country does not publish speed breakdowns. 
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Table 8. — Broadband Penetration Per 100 Inhabitants: All Speeds and Above 256 Kbps 

Country Market Clarity BB 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

National Statistics7 

(June 2006) 

Rank Market Clarity 

Number of 

Broadband 

Subscribers Above 

256 Kbps (Where 

Specified in Official 

Data) - Per 100 

Inhabitants  

(June 2006) 

Rank Number of 

Broadband 

Subscribers Above 

256 Kbps (Where 

Specified in Official 

Data) or Carrier 

Plans - Per 100 

Inhabitants 

(June 2006) 

Rank 

Iceland 31.53 1 N/A N/A 31.53 1 

Luxembourg 31.12 2 N/A N/A 31.12 2 

Switzerland 29.19 3 N/A N/A 29.19 3 

Netherlands 28.64 4 28.64 1 28.64 4 

Korea 26.73 5 26.73 2 26.73 5 

Denmark 26.11 6 26.11 3 26.11 6 

Finland 25.13 7 25.13 4 25.13 7 

Norway 25.07 8 24.37 5 24.37 8 

Sweden 23.15 9 23.15 6 23.15 9 

Canada 23.03 10 19.86 8 19.86 12 

Belgium 22.08 11 N/A N/A 22.08 10 

United States 21.79 12 21.79 7 21.79 11 

Japan 19.20 13 19.20 9 19.20 13 

United Kingdom 19.13 14 18.10 10 18.10 15 

France 18.26 15 N/A N/A 18.26 14 

Australia 17.30 16 17.30 11 17.30 16 

                                                        
7 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country Market Clarity BB 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

National Statistics7 

(June 2006) 

Rank Market Clarity 

Number of 

Broadband 

Subscribers Above 

256 Kbps (Where 

Specified in Official 

Data) - Per 100 

Inhabitants  

(June 2006) 

Rank Number of 

Broadband 

Subscribers Above 

256 Kbps (Where 

Specified in Official 

Data) or Carrier 

Plans - Per 100 

Inhabitants 

(June 2006) 

Rank 

Austria 16.07 17 N/A N/A 16.07 17 

Germany 14.84 18 N/A N/A 14.84 18 

New Zealand 13.13 19 N/A N/A 13.13 19 

Portugal 12.99 20 12.99 12 12.99 20 

Italy 12.14 21 12.14 13 12.14 21 

Spain 11.86 22 11.86 14 11.86 22 

Hungary 9.51 23 N/A N/A 9.51 23 

Ireland 8.78 24 N/A N/A 8.78 24 

Czech Republic 4.95 25 N/A N/A 4.95 25 

Poland 4.50 26 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovak Republic 4.00 27 4.00 15 4.00 26 

Turkey 3.06 28 3.06 16 3.06 27 

Greece 1.46 29 1.46 17 1.46 28 

Mexico 1.07 30 N/A N/A 1.07 29 

 

Because numerous countries do not report speed breakdowns in conjunction with broadband service reporting, the third set of columns in this Table reflects 
Market Clarity’s assessment of all OECD nations in accordance with the likelihood of broadband services above 256 Kbps based on market information from 
major carriers in each nation. 
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4.3 Penetration by Household 

 
In this section, Market Clarity presents rankings based on the penetration of broadband services by number of households. 
 
Such an approach, we believe, provides both a fairer and a more realistic assessment of broadband penetration. 
 
With the exception of cellular services and some mobile wireless broadband technologies (based on WiMAX or iBurst), broadband infrastructure is overwhelmingly 
designed to serve a fixed location such as a home or a business. Each broadband connection is capable of servicing multiple individuals, both in the home and 
business setting. 
 
An assessment of broadband based solely on population does not account for the wide variation in household size between countries. Household size is subject 
to a wide range of variables, which include: 
 
! Demographics — Countries have varying profiles in terms of the average number of persons per household; and 

! Development — Lower levels of economic development are broadly associated with larger household size. 

 
As a result, where two countries have equal broadband penetration by household, they will exhibit different adoption characteristics based on the impact of 
household size. 
 
Market Clarity has based this Section upon assessments of household size published by national statisticians. 
 
Figure 11, below, presents Market Clarity’s assessment of broadband adoption on a per-household basis. 
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Figure 11. — Broadband Penetration by Household, All Speeds 

 
 
Without any speed adjustment, Australia falls in 16th place.  
 
Table 9, below, shows the variation in ranking which results when household size is taken into account. This is compared to the OECD’s June 2006 rankings by 
population (100 inhabitants). 
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Table 9. — Broadband Penetration by Household and Inhabitants, All Speeds 

Country Market Clarity BB Penetration 

by 100 Households - National 

Statistics8 

(June 2006) 

Rank by BB Penetration Per 

100 Households 

OECD Overall BB Penetration 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

(June 2006) 

OECD Rank Overall BB 

Penetration Per 100 

Inhabitants 

Iceland 91.9% 1 27.3% 3 

Korea 85.9% 2 26.4% 4 

Luxembourg 79.2% 3 17.9% 14 

Netherlands 65.6% 4 28.8% 2 

Switzerland 59.4% 5 26.2% 5 

Canada 58.5% 6 22.4% 9 

Norway 57.7% 7 24.6% 7 

United States 56.7% 8 19.2% 12 

Denmark 56.3% 9 29.2% 1 

United Kingdom 53.2% 10 19.4% 10 

Belgium 53.0% 11 19.3% 11 

Finland 52.8% 12 25.0% 6 

Japan 50.9% 13 19.0% 13 

Sweden 48.6% 14 22.7% 8 

France 46.6% 15 17.7% 16 

Australia 45.0% 16 17.4% 17 

Austria 37.6% 17 17.7% 15 

New Zealand 35.1% 18 11.7% 22 

Spain 34.3% 19 13.6% 19 

Germany 31.2% 20 15.1% 18 

                                                        
8 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country Market Clarity BB Penetration 

by 100 Households - National 

Statistics8 

(June 2006) 

Rank by BB Penetration Per 

100 Households 

OECD Overall BB Penetration 

Per 100 Inhabitants 

(June 2006) 

OECD Rank Overall BB 

Penetration Per 100 

Inhabitants 

Italy 30.5% 21 13.2% 20 

Portugal 26.6% 22 12.7% 21 

Ireland 25.3% 23 9.2% 24 

Hungary 23.8% 24 7.8% 25 

Slovak Republic 20.8% 25 2.9% 28 

Turkey 13.8% 26 3.0% 27 

Poland 13.1% 27 5.3% 26 

Czech Republic 11.8% 28 9.4% 23 

Mexico 4.7% 29 2.8% 29 

Greece 4.4% 30 2.7% 30 

 
Only eight countries retain their OECD rankings unchanged when households are used as the basis for the calculation, as opposed to number of inhabitants. 
Australia rises from 17th to 16th place. 
 
Figure 12, below, presents penetration by household, using all broadband services known to be in excess of 256 Kbps (excluding countries for whom broadband 
service speed data is not available from national statisticians or competition regulators). 
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Figure 12. — Broadband Penetration by Household, Broadband Services Above 256 Kbps (Where Specified by Official Data) 

 
 
Nonetheless, measuring broadband penetration per household without respect to whether these broadband connections are providing residential or business 
services, would lead to inaccurate conclusions. Therefore, Market Clarity has conducted an additional analysis of residential broadband penetration to the extent 
that source information is available from OECD nations. The impact of residential and business broadband subscriber reporting is described in Section 5. 
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4.4 Broadband Geography 

 
As Market Clarity has noted in previous publications, national geography has a profound impact on the degree to which broadband can be delivered to whole 
populations. While this has no impact on the validity of the OECD’s data, it is an important influence on the way in which such data may be applied to assess 
relative national performance in the broadband market. 
 
Figure 13 (next page), is provided as an illustration of this. The four quadrants show the adoption of broadband, relative to different countries’ rural population 
concentration. To produce this Figure, Market Clarity has removed urban populations (and land area classified as “urban”) from the data. It can be presumed, in 
most countries, that urban regions provide the fewest challenges to broadband delivery. Rollout is slowest and most expensive, and adoption is correspondingly 
delayed, where population is most dispersed. 
 
Companies in the left-hand half of this Figure face the greatest challenges, where non-urban population is most dispersed. The vertical axis illustrates relative 
penetration of broadband. 
 
As this Figure clearly illustrates, Australia has the lowest population density outside of its urban areas, among all OECD nations. Yet along with countries such as 
Canada, Sweden, Norway and the US, Australia is above the OECD average in delivering broadband despite this handicap. 
 
This chart shows that Iceland can claim to have the best execution — to have made its broadband highly available in spite of the challenges of population 
dispersal. 
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Figure 13. — Broadband Penetration: The Impact of Population Demographics and Geography 
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5 Residential and Business Broadband Adoption 

 
As noted in Sections 1 and 5, the handling of business and residential data sets is an important factor in the assessment of broadband adoption. While data is not 
available for all countries, it is clear that correcting penetration to exclude business broadband services has a profound impact on how a nation’s residential 
broadband adoption is assessed. Figure 14, below, compares the residential/business split for countries for which Market Clarity was able to obtain the necessary 
data. 
 
Figure 14. — Broadband Penetration by Residential Connection and Business Broadband Services, June 20069 

 
 

                                                        
9 Note: For Mexico, only household connections were reported. Market Clarity was unable to obtain data assessing the number of business broadband services for Mexico. 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 51 

While the business/residential breakdown was not available for all countries, this Figure seems to suggest an association between the level of broadband market 
penetration and infrastructure development and the adoption of broadband in households.  
  
Were a more complete dataset available, a full study of relative business/residential adoption may prove a useful indicator of market development, since low cost 
and high availability of broadband services is likely to encourage residential adoption. Higher cost relative to consumer incomes may skew adoption towards 
businesses, which are able to justify a more expensive service on the expectation of achieving a return on their investment. 
 
Among countries for which business/residential breakdowns are available, Australia appears to be a highly developed broadband market, with 86.0% of 
broadband services sold to residential customers. This compares very favourably with countries such as the Netherlands (86.1%) and even South Korea (89.5%). 
 
In Table 10, we present information household penetration data expressed as a measure of residential broadband penetration by households. Because this data is 
unavailable for so many OECD nations, it is difficult to draw firm conclusions about this segment of the analysis.  
 
Table 10. — Overall Broadband Penetration by Household and Residential Broadband Penetration by Household, Above 256 Kbps 

Country Total BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics10 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Above 256 Kbps 

(Official Country 

Data) Connections 

as a % of 

Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank 

Iceland 91.9% 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Korea 85.9% 2 76.9% 1 76.9% 1 

Luxembourg 79.2% 3 62.8% 2 62.8% 2 

Netherlands 65.6% 4 56.5% 4 56.5% 4 

Switzerland 59.4% 5 57.6% 3 57.6% 3 

Canada 58.5% 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Norway 57.7% 7 52.5% 5 51.0% 5 

                                                        
10 Refer to Section 1.3 (Data Currency) for additional information on the publication dates of national broadband data. 
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Country Total BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics10 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Above 256 Kbps 

(Official Country 

Data) Connections 

as a % of 

Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank 

United States 56.7% 8 44.1% 7 44.1% 7 

Denmark 56.3% 9 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

United Kingdom 53.2% 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Belgium 53.0% 11 38.1% 9 38.1% 9 

Finland 52.8% 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Japan 50.9% 13 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Sweden 48.6% 14 45.0% 6 45.0% 6 

France 46.6% 15 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Australia 45.0% 16 38.7% 8 38.7% 8 

Austria 37.6% 17 20.3% 13 20.3% 13 

New Zealand 35.1% 18 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Spain 34.3% 19 32.9% 10 32.9% 10 

Germany 31.2% 20 26.3% 11 26.3% 11 

Italy 30.5% 21 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Portugal 26.6% 22 24.2% 12 24.2% 12 

Ireland 25.3% 23 9.2% 15 9.2% 15 

Hungary 23.8% 24 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Slovak Republic 20.8% 25 13.6% 14 13.6% 14 

Turkey 13.8% 26 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Country Total BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics10 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Connections as a % 

of Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank Residential BB 

Above 256 Kbps 

(Official Country 

Data) Connections 

as a % of 

Households -

National Statistics 

(June 2006) 

Rank 

Poland 13.1% 27 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Czech Republic 11.8% 28 5.5% 16 5.5% 16 

Mexico 4.7% 29 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Greece 4.4% 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
 
As with the previous measure, Australia’s standing would be impacted if a full residential breakdown by speed were available.  
 
In Figure 15, we present penetration by household for broadband services above 256 Kbps, and for the subset of OECD nations that publish both broadband 
speed breakdowns and residential broadband information we show residential broadband penetration for services above 256 Kbps. 
 
In this Figure the estimation of broadband subscribers above 256 Kbps is based on official country data pertaining to speed breakdowns, as well as Market 
Clarity’s assessment of the likelihood that a country’s broadband services are at least 256 Kbps. This analysis is based on the speeds offered in market plans from 
the major the carrier(s) in each country. 
 
 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 54 

Figure 15. — Overall Broadband Penetration by Household and Residential Broadband Penetration by Household, Above 256 Kbps 

 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 55 

Appendix — References 

This Section provides a guide to references used in Market Clarity’s analysis. 
 
1. Australia: 8153: Internet Use in Australia, Australian Bureau of Statistics Sept-06. 

http://www.abs.gov.au/AUSSTATS/abs@.nsf/Lookup/8153.0Main+Features1Sep%202006?OpenDocument 

2. Australia: Broadband Deployment Snapshot, ACCC Sept-06. 
http://www.accc.gov.au/content/item.phtml?itemId=781269&nodeId=aac2cffa7bd9177dbdedb20ac5a9d601&fn=Snapshot%20of%20broadband%20deploy
ment%20(30%20Sep%2006).pdf 

3. Austria: RTR Telekom Monitor (1. Quartal 2007), Rundfunk & Telekom Regulierungs Mar-07. 
http://www.rtr.at/web.nsf/deutsch/Portfolio_Berichte_nach%20Kategorie_Berichte_TKMonitorQ12007/$file/Monitor%20Kurz%20Qu%201-07.pdf 

4. Austria: Information and Communication (ICT) in Households, Statistics Austria Nov-05. http://www.statistik.at/englisch/results/vgr/ict_txt1.shtml 

5. Austria: Statistics Yearbook 2007, Statistics Austria Jan-07. http://www.statistik.at/jahrbuch_2007/pdfe/K05.pdf 

6. Austria: Entbündelung Status Report 2005, Rundfunk & Telekom Regulierungs Mar-05. 
http://www.rtr.at/web.nsf/deutsch/Portfolio_Schriftenreihe_nach%20Datum_SchriftenreiheDatum_SchriftenreiheNr22005/$file/Band22005.pdf 

7. Austria: RTR Telecom Monitor: Complete Edition 2006, Rundfunk & Telekom Regulierungs Dec-06. 
http://www.rtr.at/web.nsf/englisch/Portfolio_Berichte_nach%20Kategorie_Berichte_TKMonitorQ42006/$file/Monitor_2006_e.pdf 

8. Belgium: Final Report for Maatschappelijke Integratie Media et Audiovisuel, Institut Belge des Services Postaux et des Telecommunications Feb-07. 
http://www.ibpt.be/GetDocument.aspx?forObjectID=2266&lang=en 

9. Belgium: Indicateurs T.I.C. auprès des entreprises (2004 et 2005), Statistics Belgium Dec-06. http://www.statbel.fgov.be/figures/d75_fr.asp#6 

10. Belgium: Belgium Institute for Postal Services and Telecommunications, 2005 12th Annual Report, Institut Belge des Services Postaux et des 
Telecommunications, Sep-06. http://www.ibpt.be/GetDocument.aspx?forObjectID=1561&lang=en 

11. Canada: Telecommunications Monitoring Report, Canadian Radio, Television and Telecommunications Commission Jul-06. 
http://www.crtc.gc.ca/ENG/publications/reports/PolicyMonitoring/2006/tmr2006.pdf 

12. Czech Republic: Basic infrastructure of information and communication technologies, Central Statistics Office of the Czech Republic Aug-06. 
http://www.czso.cz/eng/edicniplan.nsf/t/910023B54B/$File/0001061320.xls 

13. Czech Republic: Statistical Glossary, Czech Statistics Office, Information Society Dec-06. 
http://www.czso.cz/eng/edicniplan.nsf/t/910023B688/$File/000106a13b.pdf 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 56 

14. Denmark: Datamateriale telestatistik 1. halvår 2006, Statistics Denmark Sep-06. http://itst.dk/static/teleaarbog/2005/pdf/teleaarbog2005.pdf 

15. Denmark: Tele Yearbook – 2005, National IT and Telecom Agency 2006, 
http://itst.dk/static/Statistik/1halvaar06/sammenstilling_uden_formler_som_offentliggjort_1H06.xls 

16. Finland: Final Report, National Broadband Strategy Jan-07, http://www.laajakaistainfo.fi/english/nationalbroadbandstrategy_finalreport.pdf 

17. Finland: Science, Technology and Information Society, Statistics Finland (Online delivery), http://www.stat.fi/til/ttt_en.html 

18. France: The Electronic Communications services market in France in the 3rd quarter 2006, ACERP Jan-07. http://www.art-
telecom.fr/index.php?id=9152&L=1#12606 

19. France: French statistical Classifications, Definitions, Methods, National Institute for Statistics and Economic Studies (Online delivery), 
http://www.insee.fr/fr/ffc/ipweb/ip1126/sources_definitions_biblio.html 

20. Germany: Information Technology in Enterprises And Households 2005, Federal Statistics Office Feb-06. 
http://www.destatis.de/download/e/veroe/informationtechnologyenterpriseshouseholds2005.pdf 

21. Germany: Annual Report 2005, Federal Network Agency Jul-06. http://www.bundesnetzagentur.de/media/archive/6970.pdf 

22. Germany: Annual Report 2006, Deutsche Telekom Mar-07. http://www.download-telekom.de/dt/StaticPage/25/32/98/dtag_fy06_en_253298.pdf 

23. Greece: Annual Report 2005, Hellenic Telecommunications & Post Commission, Nov-06. 
http://www.eett.gr/export/sites/default/sites/EETT_EN/Publications/Proceedings/Proceedings2005_Analytical/Ch_1_10.pdf 

24. Hungary: H-PIR - Information System of Telecom Market, Ministry of Economy and Transport  (Online delivery). http://en.gkm.gov.hu/feladat_en/infocom 

25. Hungary: Internet subscribers by access services, Hungarian Central Statistics Office (Online delivery). 
http://portal.ksh.hu/pls/ksh/docs/eng/xstadat/tabl2_02_06_06.html 

26. Hungary: Telecommunications, Internet Quarter IV 2006, Hungarian Central Statistics Office Mar-07. 
http://portal.ksh.hu/pls/ksh/docs/eng/xftp/gyor/tav/etav20612.pdf 

27. Iceland: ICT and eCommerce in Enterprises 2006, Statistics Iceland Dec-06. http://www.statice.is/lisalib/getfile.aspx?ItemID=5686 

28. Iceland: Use of ICT and the Internet by households and individuals 2006, Statistics Iceland Jul-07. http://www.statice.is/lisalib/getfile.aspx?ItemID=4475 

29. Ireland: Irish Communications Market: Quarterly Key Data Report, Commission for Communications Regulation Mar-07. 
http://www.odtr.ie/publications/default.asp?ctype=5&nid=102593 

30. Ireland: The Internet and Broadband Experience for Residential users: A Communications Survey Report based on the Trends Survey Series, Commission for 
Communications Regulation, Mar-07. http://www.odtr.ie/publications/default.asp?ctype=5&nid=102593 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 57 

31. Italy: Le imprese di telecomunicazioni: Anno 2005, AGCOM Jun-06. http://www.agcom.it/rel_06/eng/rel_06_eng.pdf 

32. Japan: Results of Telecommunications Usage Trend Survey for 2005, Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications May-06. 
http://www.soumu.go.jp/joho_tsusin/eng/presentation/pdf/061212_1.pdf 

33. Japan: Number of Contracts for Broadband Services and Others (as of End of March 2006), Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications Jun-06. 
http://www.soumu.go.jp/joho_tsusin/eng/Statistics/060606_1.html 

34. Japan: Broadband Subscriber Service Trends (December 31, 2006), Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications Mar-07. 
http://www.soumu.go.jp/joho_tsusin/eng/Statistics/pdf/070313_2.pdf 

35. Korea: Korea White Paper 2006, Ministry of Information and Communication May-06. 
http://eng.mic.go.kr/eng/secureDN.tdf?seq=10&idx=1&board_id=E_04_03 

36. Luxembourg: Analyse du marché de la fourniture en gros d’accès à la large bande, Institut Luxembourgeois de Régulation Sep-06. 
http://www.ilr.etat.lu/analyse/acces/consultation_int_m12.pdf 

37. Luxembourg: BULLETIN DU STATEC 1-2007: Les TIC en 2006, Statistiques du Luxembourg Jan-07. 
http://www.statistiques.public.lu/stat/TableViewer/tableView.aspx?ReportId=1590 

38. Mexico: Cuentas de Acceso a Internet por Tipo de Tecnología, Federal Telecommunication Commission Oct-06. 
http://www.cft.gob.mx/wb2/COFETEL/COFE_Cuentas_de_Internet_por_tipo_de_tecnologia_20 

39. Mexico: Hogares con Internet por medio de conexión, 2001 a 2006, National Institute of Statistics, Mexico Apr-06. 
http://www.inegi.gob.mx/est/contenidos/espanol/rutinas/ept.asp?t=tinf202&c=5579 

40. Netherlands: Broadband accepted at neck breaking speed, Statistics Netherlands Nov-06, http://www.cbs.nl/en-GB/menu/themas/vrije-tijd-
cultuur/publicaties/persberichten/archief/2006/2006-101-pb.htm 

41. Netherlands: Household Statistics, Statistics Netherlands (Online delivery). http://statline.cbs.nl/StatWeb/table.asp?PA=37312eng&D1=a&D2=(l-11)-
l&DM=SLEN&LA=en&TT=2 

42. New Zealand: Internet Service Provider Survey, Statistics New Zealand Aug-06. http://www.stats.govt.nz/store/2006/08/internet-service-provider-survey-
mar06-hotp.htm 

43. New Zealand: Internet Service Provider Survey, Statistics New Zealand Mar-07. http://www.stats.govt.nz/products-and-services/hot-off-the-press/internet-
service-provider-survey/ 

44. New Zealand: National Population Estimates, June 2006 Quarter, Statistics New Zealand August 2006. http://www.stats.govt.nz/store/2006/08/national-
population-estimates-jun06qtr-hotp.htm  



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 58 

45. New Zealand: New Zealand Family and Household Projections, 2001(base)–2021, Statistics New Zealand June 2004. 
http://www.stats.govt.nz/NR/rdonlyres/17EDC29C-CCFC-44BB-9698-4781902D0DD4/0/NZFamilyAndHHProj2004.pdf  

46. Norway: The Internet Survey, 3rd and 4th Quarter 2006, Statistics Norway, Feb-07. http://www.ssb.no/english/subjects/10/03/inet_en/arkiv/tab-2007-02-01-
02-en.html 

47. Norway: The Norwegian Telecommunications Market 3rd Quarter 2006, Post-Og Teletelsynet Dec-06. 
http://www.npt.no/iKnowBase/Content/51105/the_norwegian_telecom_market_3rd_qtr_2006_rev8febr2007.pdf 

48. OECD: OECD Broadband Statistics to June 2006. http://www.oecd.org/sti/ict/broadband.  

49. OECD: OECD Broadband Statistics to December 2006. http://www.oecd.org/sti/ict/broadband.  

50. Poland: Report on the telecommunications market in 2005, Office of Electronic Communications Jun-06. 
http://www.en.uke.gov.pl/ukeen/index.jsp?place=Lead02&news_cat_id=56&news_id=662&layout=1&page=text 

51. Poland: Fixed-line Internet access market in Poland, Office of Electronic Communications Jan-07. 
http://www.en.uke.gov.pl/ukeen/index.jsp?place=Lead02&news_cat_id=56&news_id=662&layout=1&page=text 

52. Portugal: Regulatory actions  for the development of Broadband in Portugal, ANACOM  May-06. 
http://www.eett.gr/export/sites/default/sites/EETT/NewsReleases/Events/13_CASTRO.pdf 

53. Portugal: Internet Access Service — 4th Quarter 2006, ANACOM, Dec-06. http://www.anacom.pt/template12.jsp?categoryId=218522 

54. Slovak Republic: Development of Broadband in the Slovak Republic, Research Institute of Posts and Telecommunications Nov-06. 
www.vus.sk/broadband/nbbs/VUSBB_BReATH_Praha_2006_public.pdf 

55. Spain: Survey on ICT usage and e-commerce in companies, National Statistics Institute (Online delivery). http://www.ine.es/en/inebmenu/menu5_cie_en.htm 

56. Spain: Information Technology in Households Survey, National Statistics Institute (Online delivery). http://www.ine.es/en/inebmenu/menu5_cie_en.htm 

57. Sweden: The Swedish Telecommunications Market First half-year 2006, National Post and Telecommunications Agency Dec-06. 
http://www.pts.se/Archive/Documents/EN/The_Swedish_Telecommunications_Market_first_half_year_2006.pdf 

58. Switzerland: Extrait du 11e rapport d’implémentation de l’Union européenne étendu à la Suisse, Federal Office of Communications Jul-06. 
http://www.bakom.admin.ch/dokumentation/zahlen/00545/00722/00887/index.html?lang=fr&download=M3wBUQCu/8ulmKDu36WenojQ1NTTjaXZnqWfVp7
Yhmfhnapmmc7Zi6rZnqCkkIN1gX+CbKbXrZ2lhtTN34al3p6YrY7P1oah162apo3X1cjYh2+hoJVn6w==.pdf 

59. Switzerland: Statistique officielle des télécommunications 2005, Federal Office of Communications, Dec-05. 
http://www.bakom.admin.ch/dokumentation/zahlen/00744/00746/index.html?lang=fr&download=M3wBUQCu/8ulmKDu36WenojQ1NTTjaXZnqWfVp7Yhmfh
napmmc7Zi6rZnqCkkIN2e318bKbXrZ2lhtTN34al3p6YrY7P1oah162apo3X1cjYh2+hoJVn6w==.pdf 



 
` 

© Copyright 2007 Market Clarity This report is copyright protected. Any references to this analysis must be sourced as follows — Source: Market Clarity (www.marketclarity.com.au) 59 

60. Turkey: Annual Activity Report 2005, State Institute of Statistics, Dec-05. http://www.tk.gov.tr/eng/pdf/eng-2005.pdf 

61.  Turkey: Privatization of Turk Telecom, Republic of Turkey Prime Ministry Privatization Administration, May-07. 
http://www.oib.gov.tr/telekom/turk_telekomunikasyon.htm 

62. United Kingdom: Internet Connectivity December 2006, Office for National Statistics, Feb-07. http://www.statistics.gov.uk/pdfdir/intc0207.pdf 

63. United Kingdom: The Consumer Experience Research Report, OFCOM, Mar-07. http://www.ofcom.org.uk/research/tce/report/research.pdf 

64. United Kingdom: The Communications Market: Broadband — Digital Progress Report, OFCOM, Mar-07. 
http://www.ofcom.org.uk/research/cm/broadband_rpt/broadband_rpt.pdf 

65. United Kingdom: Telecommunications Market Data, OFCOM, Jan-07. http://www.ofcom.org.uk/research/cm/q2_2006/q2_2006.pdf 

66. United States: High-speed internet service data tables, FCC Jan-07. http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/FCC-State_Link/IAD/hspd0107.xls 

67. United States: High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of June 30, 2006. Industry Analysis and Technology Division Wireline Competition Bureau, 

FCC January 2007. http://www.fcc.gov/wcb/iatd/comp.html  

 

 


